LLAM Series-Rev.1-2013.06    Page 1 of 9
DATASHEET
Photon Detection
LLAM Series ʹ 900/1060/1550/1550E
Si and InGaAs Low-Light Analog APD Receiver Modules (LLAM)
EǆĐĞůŝƚĂƐ TĞĐŚŶŽůŽŐŝĞƐ͛ LLAM ƐĞƌŝĞƐ ŽĨ SŝůŝĐŽŶ ĂŶĚ IŶGĂAƐ ĂǀĂůĂŶĐŚĞ ƉŚŽƚŽĚŝŽĚĞƐ
(APD) receiver modules feature an APD, thermoelectric cooler (TEC) and a hybrid, all
in the same hermetically-sealed modified 12-lead TO-66 flange package for
increased heat sinking.  The use of a TEC eases the burden on the APD bias control
to insure cŽŶƐƚĂŶƚ ƌĞƐƉŽŶƐŝǀŝƚǇ ŽǀĞƌ Ă ϱ϶C ƚŽ ϰϬ϶C ĂŵďŝĞŶƚ ƚĞŵƉĞƌĂƚƵƌĞ ƌĂŶŐĞ͘
The LLAM series modules are specifically designed for the detection of high-speed,
low-light analog signals.  The Si APDs used in these devices are the same as used in
EǆĐĞůŝƚĂƐ͛ CϯϬϵϬϮEH ĂŶĚ CϯϬϵϱϰEH ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚƐ͕ ǁŚŝůĞ ƚŚĞ IŶGĂAƐ APDƐ ĂƌĞ ƵƐĞĚ ŝŶ ƚŚĞ
C30645EH and C30662EH products. These detectors provide very good response
between 830 and 1550 nm and very fast rise- and fall-times at all wavelengths.  Just
like the C30659 series, the preamplifier section of the LLAM module uses a very low
noise GaAs FET front end designed to operate at higher transimpedance than
EǆĐĞůŝƚĂƐ͛ ƌĞŐƵůĂƌ CϯϬϵϱϬ SĞƌŝĞƐ͘
An emitter follower is used as an output buffer stage. To obtain the wideband
characteristics, the output of these devices should be capacitively- or AC-coupled to
Ă ϱϬ ё ƚĞƌŵŝŶĂƚŝŽŶ͘ TŚĞ ŵŽĚƵůĞ ŵƵƐƚ ŶŽƚ ďĞ DC-coupled to loads of less than 2,000
Ohms. For field use, it is recommended that a temperature-compensated HV supply
be employed to maintain a constant responsivity over temperature.
EǆĐĞůŝƚĂƐ͛ IŶGĂAƐ LLAM-1550E Preamplifier Modules, with 1550 nm peak response,
are designed to exhibit higher damage thresholds, thus providing greater resilience
when exposed to high optical power densities.
The LLAM series modules are offered as standard, RoHS-compliant, commercial off-
the-shelf (COTS) products.  Excelitas offers customized modules tailored for your

Positive supply current (V+)  20 35  20 35 mA
Negative supply current (V-)  10 20  10 20 mA
Notes:
1. A specific value of Vop within the specified range will be
supplied with each device.
2. NEP is calculated as the output spectral noise voltage divided
by the typical responsivity.
3. 0 dBm with 250ns pulses.
4. Pulsed operation.
5. The temperature of the thermistor in Kelvin can be calculated using
the following equation:   ሾ ሿ ൌ ஒ୪୬ሺோȀ௥ಮሻ,where   is the
ŵĞĂƐƵƌĞĚ ƚŚĞƌŵŝƐƚŽƌ ƌĞƐŝƐƚĂŶĐĞ ŝŶ ё͕  ߚ ൌ ͵ʹͲͲ,  ଴ ൌ ͷͳͲͲ π,  ଴ ൌ ʹͻͺǤͳͷ ܭ and  ஶ ൌ  ଴ ି ಊ౐బ ؆ ͲǤͳͳͳ͵.
www.excelitas.com Page 3 of 9 LLAM Series-Rev.1-2013.06
LLAM Series ʹ 900/1060/1550/1550E
Si and InGaAs Low-Light Analog APD Receiver Modules (LLAM)
TĂďůĞ Ϯ͘  PĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ SƉĞĐŝĨŝĐĂƚŝŽŶƐ о LLAM-1550/1550E Models (1550 nm peak response InGaAs APD)
TĞƐƚ ĐŽŶĚŝƚŝŽŶƐ͗ CĂƐĞ ƚĞŵƉĞƌĂƚƵƌĞ с ϮϮȗC͕ Vamp = ±5 V, HV = Vop (see Note 1), RL с ϱϬ ё AC ĐŽƵƉůĞĚ ĂŶĚ TEC off
Detector type
LLAM-1550-R2AH
LLAM-1550E-R2AH

R
e
sp
o
n
si
v
it
y
 (
k
V
/W
)
Vop (V)
LLAM-900-R5BH responsivity at 900 nm
-20 C
0 C
23 C
45 C
10
100
1000
150 200 250 300 350 400 450
R
e
sp
o
n
si
v
it
y
 (
k
V
/W
)
Vop (V)
LLAM-1060-R8BH responsivity at 1060 nm
-20 C
0 C
23 C
45 C
10
100
1000
25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60
R
e
sp
o
n
si
v
it
y
 (
k
V
/W
)
Vop (V)
LLAM-1550-R08BH responsivity at 1550 nm
-20 C
0 C
23 C
45 C
10
100
1000
25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60
R
e
sp
o
n
si
v
it
y
 (
k
V
/W
)
Vop (V)
LLAM-1550-R2AH responsivity at 1550 nm
-20 C
0 C
23 C
45 C

applications, Excelitas Technologies is committed to enabling our customers' success in their specialty end-markets. Excelitas
Technologies has approximately 3,000 employees in North America, Europe and Asia, serving customers across the world.
Ordering Guide
Model APD
Material
Nominal
Bandwidth
Wavelength Response APD Used Active
Diameter
Comments
LLAM-900-R5BH
Silicon
200 MHz 900 nm (peak) C30902EH 0.5 mm
LLAM-1060-R8BH 200 MHz 1060 nm (optimized) C30954EH 0.8 mm
LLAM-1550-R2AH
InGaAs
50 MHz
1550 nm (peak)
C30662EH 0.2 mm
LLAM-1500-R08BH 200 MHz C30645EH 0.08 mm
LLAM-1550E-R2AH 50 MHz C30662EH 0.2 mm Enhanced damage
threshold LLAM-1550E-R08BH 200 MHz C30645EH 0.08 mm
Excelitas Technologies
22001 Dumberry Road
Vaudreuil-Dorion, Quebec
Canada J7V 8P7